

No. 16-466

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA  
FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, *et al.,*  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
California Supreme Court

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

ANAND AGNESHWAR  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
250 West 55th Street  
New York, NY 10019

DANIEL S. PARISER  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts  
Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH  
FREDERICK LIU  
SEAN MAROTTA  
MITCHELL P. REICH  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

SARA SOLOW  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
1835 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ix
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xiii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. SPECIFIC JURISDICTION REQUIRES A CAUSAL CONNECTION BETWEEN THE DEFENDANT’S FORUM CONTACTS AND THE PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM.....	14
A. The Court Has Invariably Understood “Arise Out Of Or Relate To” As Requiring A Causal Link.....	17
B. A Causal Requirement Makes Sense In Light Of The Specific Jurisdiction Inquiry As A Whole.....	22
C. The Purposes Of Specific Jurisdiction Compel A Causal Requirement .....	25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
D. The Sliding Scale Approach Impermissibly Dispenses With A Causal Link, Blurring The Line Between General And Specific Jurisdiction .....	32
II. SPECIFIC JURISDICTION REQUIRES THAT A DEFENDANT'S FORUM CONTACTS BE A PROXIMATE CAUSE OF THE PLAINTIFF'S CLAIM .....	37
III. THERE IS NO CAUSAL CONNECTION BETWEEN BRISTOL-MYERS'S CALIFORNIA CONTACTS AND RESPONDENTS' CLAIMS IN THIS CASE .....	46
CONCLUSION .....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006) .....	44
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987) .....	16
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v.</i> <i>Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983) .....	44
<i>Bank Brussels Lambert v. Fiddler</i> <i>Gonzalez &amp; Rodriguez</i> , 305 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2002).....	38
<i>Beydoun v. Wataniya Rests. Holding</i> , Q.S.C., 768 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	38, 46
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990) .....	30
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984) .....	19
<i>Caouette v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , No. C-12-1814 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2012) .....	6
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Day &amp; Zimmerman, Inc. v. Challoner</i> , 423 U.S. 3 (1975) (per curiam).....	29
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015) .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>D’Jamoos v. Pilatus Aircraft Ltd.</i> , 566 F.3d 94 (3d Cir. 2009).....	51
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996) .....	44
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947) .....	31
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958) .....	19, 22, 26, 41, 43
<i>Harlow v. Children’s Hosp.</i> , 432 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005).....	46
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	16, 20, 21, 37
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010) .....	28, 44
<i>Hinrichs v. Gen. Motors of Can., Ltd.</i> , No. 1140711, 2016 WL 3461177 (Ala. June 24, 2016) .....	51
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992) .....	43
<i>In re Plavix Mktg., Sales Practices &amp; Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 923 F. Supp. 2d 1376 (J.P.M.L. 2013) .....	51
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011) .....	14, 26, 27, 30, 43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984) .....	19, 22
<i>Kuenzle v. HTM Sport-Und Freizeitgeräte AG</i> , 102 F.3d 453 (10th Cir. 1996).....	51
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978) .....	19, 39, 43
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) .....	43
<i>Madruga v. Superior Court</i> , 346 U.S. 556 (1954) .....	3
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013) .....	29
<i>McGee v. Int’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957) .....	19, 43
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Manning</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016).....	29, 44
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001) .....	22
<i>Nowak v. Tak How Invs., Ltd.</i> , 94 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1996).....	46
<i>O’Connor v. Sandy Lane Hotel Co.</i> , 496 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>Omni Capital Int’l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff &amp; Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....	17
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014) .....	38
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980) .....	39, 40, 48, 49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988) .....	29
<i>TMW Enters., Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 619 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	22
<i>uBID, Inc. v. GoDaddy Grp., Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	46
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	17
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	3, 17
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B) .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1407(a) .....	51
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 410.10 .....	3, 6
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 418.10(a)(1) .....	6
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 418.10(c) .....	7
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1989 .....	30
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
Administrative Order, First Judicial District, N.Y. Supreme Court (Feb. 1, 2012) .....	50
Lea Brilmayer, <i>Related Contacts and Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 101 Harv. L. Rev. 1444 (1988) .....	40, 45



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
Charles W. “Rocky” Rhodes & Cassandra Burke Robertson, <i>Toward a New Equilibrium in Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 48 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 207 (2014).....	29
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	22
Allan R. Stein, <i>Frontiers of Jurisdiction: From Isolation to Connectedness</i> , 2001 U. Chi. Legal F. 373 .....	29
